                                                                    January 27, 1998

David H. Choate

870 W. Henderson Avenue

Porterville, California  93257

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-625
Dear Mr. Choate:

This letter responds to your request for advice about the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

We cannot advise you at this time because we do not have enough facts to give meaningful advice about this situation.   Based on your advice request (a copy of which is attached) and our subsequent telephone conversations, it is unclear whether the situation you describe presents a conflict-of-interest question under the Act.  Please note carefully that this does not mean we have concluded that you do not have a conflict; neither have we concluded that you do.  Although we may discern that the situation revolves around litigation concerning the proposed drainage reservoir, without more information about the litigation (or threatened litigation), the parties, and the nature of the governmental decisions the Council will have to make, we cannot proceed.    

Given that we cannot answer your first question for the reasons explained above, it is premature to respond to your second question. 

 Finally, there is some indication in your advice request that the City Attorney excluded you from the December 2d closed session, and perhaps intends to exclude you from future closed sessions, based on an attorney-client privilege theory, not on the basis of a purported conflict of interest on your part.  The Commission is authorized to advise only about the Act.  We are unable to advise you about this apparent aspect of the situation because it is outside our jurisdiction.   

We encourage you to resubmit your request if additional facts become available.  In the meantime, I have enclosed a pamphlet explaining the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules, including participation in closed sessions.  Perhaps this pamphlet will help you understand the questions you must ask to begin resolving this situation.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
John Vergelli

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JV:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





